RESOLUTION NO. 12 –03

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA WAIVING THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO PURCHASE AND INSTALL FOURTEEN (14) IN-CAR VIDEO EQUIPMENT FROM EMERGENCY VEHICLE SUPPLY AS THE CURRENT PROVIDER FOR IN-CAR VIDEO EQUIPMENT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$80,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department has in-car video equipment in its patrol fleet which has proven to be a vital tool in the review of employee performance; and

WHEREAS, the City of Doral Police Department seeks to purchase fourteen (14) in-car video units for its patrol vehicles from Emergency Vehicle Supply (EVS) as the current provider and as the sole source provider of these units; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the City of Doral purchasing and procurement Ordinance, Staff respectfully requests that the City Council waive the competitive procurement process and authorize the City Manager to purchase and install fourteen (14) in-car video equipment from emergency vehicle supply as the current provider for in-car video equipment in an amount not to exceed \$80,000.00.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> The City Council hereby waive the competitive procurement process and authorize the City Manager to purchase and install fourteen (14) in-car video equipment from emergency vehicle supply as the current provider for in-car video equipment in an amount not to exceed \$80,000.00.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

The foregoing Resolution was offered by Vice Mayor DiPietro who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilperson Boria and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilman Luigi Boria	Yes
Councilman Pete Cabrera	Yes
Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez	Yes

PASSED and ADOPTED this 11th day of January, 2012.

JUAN CARLOS BERMUDEZ, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JIMMY MORALES, CITY ATTORNEY